Advisory Council on Classical Studies to the Committee on the Humanities

Member Institution Benefits, Academic Year 2023-2024





MEMBER INSTITUTIONS OF THE AMERICAN ACADEMY IN ROME

Since 1913, America's leading colleges and universities have been Member Institutions of the American Academy in Rome. Today the group totals over ninety members. Their participation helps to support and maintain the Academy, which, in turn, serves as an important scholarly resource for faculty members and graduate students.

Member Institutions of the American Academy in Rome's Advisory Council are given the exclusive opportunity to participate in the Academy's governance. Member Institutions:

- Elect one member of the Academy's Board of Trustees.
- Appoint up to three faculty members to serve on the Advisory Council on Classical Studies to the Committee on the Humanities, the Trustee Committee that oversees Academy programs and juries in the Humanities
- Elect the AAR jury that annually selects the Rome Prize Winners in Ancient Studies

The Council meets annually in conjunction with the meetings of the Society for Classical Studies and the Archaeological Institute of America.

Additional Benefits:

AFFILIATED FELLOWSHIPS

For an extra fee, Member Institutions may name an Affiliated Fellow to be in residence at the Academy for periods of four, eight, or twelve weeks. The Affiliated Fellow receives the following:

- Housing (a single room with private bath)
- Meals on the same plan as those provided to Rome Prize Fellows and Residents, currently lunch and dinner five days a week, except holidays
- Access to Academy scholarly resources: Library, Photographic Archive, Norton Van Buren Seminar Room, and Archaeology Study Collection
- Access to Academy public programming such as concerts, conferences, exhibitions, lectures, readings, and symposia.

Affiliated Fellowship Deadlines

The deadline for submitting intent to send an Affiliated Fellow for the 2023-2024 academic year is **April 30**, **2023**. At that time, we will need the Fellow's name, contact information, and preferred residency dates. Criteria for selecting an Affiliated Fellow are at the discretion of the Member Institution.

Affiliated Fellowship Fees

The fees for our 2023-2024 Affiliated Fellowships as follows:

Single Room and Board

\$7,150 per 4 week period

Private Studio (optional and subject to availability)

\$2,200 per 4 week period, pending availability

Travel Stipend (to be paid to the Affiliated Fellow, optional)

\$2,500 flat fee

Administrative Fee

\$1.430 per Affiliated Fellow per 4 week period

Affiliated Fellows must work in one of the following fields supported by the Academy:

Ancient Studies

Architecture

Design

Historic Preservation and Conservation

Landscape Architecture

Literature

Medieval Studies

Modern Italian Studies

Musical Composition

Renaissance and Early Modern Studies

Visual Arts

SUMMER PROGRAMS

Students from Advisory Council Member Institutions may receive priority registration for the AAR's Summer Programs. These programs fill gaps in American university education and expand the reach of the humanities in the United States. Each program is designed to take advantage of the AAR's location in Rome and its unique access to materials, sites, and experiences not typically available to American students.

VISITING SCHOLARS

Faculty from Member Institutions may apply to join the Academy community as Visiting Scholars and are given preferential consideration in the application process. They rent space at the Academy for periods of four to eight weeks. Please see www.aarome.org/apply/visiting-artists-scholars for a description of accommodations, costs and deadlines. Approximately 200 scholars and artists are selected annually.



LIBRARY ACCESS FOR FACULTY

Faculty from Member Institutions enjoy access to the exemplary collections and resources of the Arthur and Janet C. Ross Library, and to continued Library access when the Library closes to outside readers in early-July, until the Academy's closing. Please see www.aarome.org/research/library for more information.

FURTHER INFORMATION

Please contact Jake Rivers, Curatorial and Programs Manager j.rivers@aarome.org or 212-751-7200, ext. 369

Visit www.aarome.org/support/member-institutions.